

No. 20-1641

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE HEALTH
BENEFIT PLAN, MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AND
MEDICAL BENEFITS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVITA INC. AND DVA RENAL HEALTHCARE, INC.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
MATTHEW LELAND
MARISA C. MALECK
ALEXANDER KAZAM
King & Spalding LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID W. OGDEN
KELLY P. DUNBAR
ARI HOLTZBLATT
LEON T. KENWORTHY
AMY LISHINSKI
JOSEPH M. MEYER
JEREMY W. BRINSTER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ETHAN A. SACHS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. End-Stage Renal Disease	3
B. Congress Creates An ESRD Medicare Entitlement To Ensure Access To Dialysis	6
C. Congress Enacts ESRD Protections To Combat Plans' Efforts To Avoid Paying Dialysis Costs.....	7
D. The Unique Cost-Sharing Model For ESRD Care Resulting From Congressional Action.....	11
E. The Marietta Plan's Differential Treatment Of ESRD Enrollees	12
F. This Litigation.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. DAVITA HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE MSPA'S ANTI- DIFFERENTIATION PROVISION	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Anti-Differentiation Provision Prohibits Differentiation Of ESRD Enrollees Accomplished By Disfavoring Outpatient Dialysis	21
1. Text	22
2. Statutory history and context.....	25
3. Statutory structure and purpose.....	26
4. Background antidiscrimination law	29
B. DaVita Has Plausibly Alleged A Violation Of The Anti-Differentiation Provision.....	31
C. Petitioners’ And The United States’ Contrary Interpretation Is Unpersuasive	32
1. The anti-differentiation provision is not an empty formalism	32
2. Petitioners and the United States render half of the provision surplusage	34
3. The phrase “group health plan” does not support Petitioners’ interpretation	36
4. Dismissal of proxy discrimination principles is unpersuasive.....	37
5. Petitioners and the United States disregard the MSPA’s structure and purposes	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
6. Reliance on CMS regulations is misplaced.....	40
II. DAVITA HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE MSPA’S TAKE-INTO-ACCOUNT PROVISION	42
A. The Take-Into-Account Provision Prohibits Plans That Take Medicare Eligibility Into Consideration In Plan Design	42
B. DaVita Has Alleged A Violation Of The Take-Into-Account Provision	43
C. Petitioners’ And The United States’ Contrary Interpretation Is Unpersuasive	44
III. DAVITA HAS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE PLAN HAS A PROHIBITED DISPARATE IMPACT	47
A. The MSPA Includes Disparate-Impact Liability	47
B. Petitioners’ And The United States’ Contrary Arguments Fail.....	49
IV. ERISA CLAIMS ARE NOT BEFORE THIS COURT	50
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	24, 33
<i>Acosta v. Pacific Enterprises</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	33
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	43
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	29
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D. N.J. 2008)	31
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	30
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	40, 42
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	34
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	42
<i>DaVita Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	46
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass’n v. County of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	33
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	34
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	49
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	36
<i>International Union, United Automobile,</i> <i>Aerospace & Agricultural Implement</i> <i>Workers of America, UAW v. Johnson</i> <i>Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	37
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	26
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	34
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI</i> <i>Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	22
<i>New York State Department of Social Services</i> <i>v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	45
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	30
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v.</i> <i>Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	45
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	30
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	24, 40
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Washington</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	45
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	41
<i>Slaughter v. AT&T Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	48, 49
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School District</i> , 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	31
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	25, 42
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	21, 47, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	48
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , No. 18-6975 (N.D. Cal.)	38
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. §1681	49
29 U.S.C.	
§623.....	47
§1132.....	36
§2615.....	50
42 U.S.C.	
§1395rr	25
§1395y.....	<i>passim</i>
§2000d.....	49
§2000e-2	29
52 U.S.C. §10304	45
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329.....	7, 25
Act of Oct. 31, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)).....	23
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357.....	8, 9
Medicare and Medicaid Budget Reconciliation Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, tit. III, 98 Stat. 494.....	10
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106.....	10
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388.....	9
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-133, 111 Stat. 251.....	9
S. Ct. R. 14.1	51
42 C.F.R.	
§406.13.....	3
§411.108.....	11, 46, 47
§411.161.....	41, 42, 50
56 Fed. Reg. 1,200 (Jan. 11, 1991).....	29
60 Fed. Reg. 45,344 (Aug. 31, 1995)	11, 40
75 Fed. Reg. 49,030 (Aug. 12, 2010)	12
84 Fed. Reg. 60,648 (Nov. 8, 2019)	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-208 (1981).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....	10
S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972).....	7
S. Rep. No. 97-139 (1981).....	8, 9, 25, 26
S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985).....	9, 24, 29
<i>National Health Insurance Proposals:</i>	
<i>Hearings Before the House Committee on</i>	
<i>Ways and Means, 92nd Cong. (1971)</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1979)	24, 29
Anumudu, Samaya J. & Garabed Eknayan, A <i>Historical Perspective on How Public Policy Shaped Dialysis Care Delivery in the United States</i> , in <i>33 Seminars in Dialysis</i> 5 (2018)	7
CMS, Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, <i>Young Adults and the Affordable Care Act</i> , https://www.cms.gov/ CCIIO/Resources/Files/adult_child_fact_ sheet (visited Jan. 19, 2022)	28
CMS, <i>Medicare Benefit Policy Manual</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and- Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet- Only-Manuals-IOMs-Items/CMS012673 (visited Jan. 19, 2022)	5, 26
CMS, <i>Medicare Coordination of Benefits & Recovery Overview: ESRD</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coordination- of-Benefits-and-Recovery/Coordination- of-Benefits-and-Recovery-Overview/End- Stage-Renal-Disease-ESRD/ESRD (modified Dec. 1, 2021)	4
CMS, <i>Medicare Secondary Payer</i> , https:// www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coordination-of- Benefits-and-Recovery/Coordination-of- Benefits-and-Recovery-Overview/ Medicare-Secondary-Payer/Medicare- Secondary-Payer (modified Dec. 1, 2021)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cournos, John, <i>A Modern Plutarch</i> (1928).....	33
Ghaderian, Seyed Bahman, et al., <i>Diabetes and End-Stage Renal Disease; A Review Article on New Concepts</i> , 4 J. Renal Injury Prevention 28 (2015)	29
Hickson, LaTonya J., et al., <i>Predictors of Outpatient Kidney Function Recovery Among Patients Who Initiate Hemodialysis in the Hospital</i> , 65 Am. J. Kidney Dis. 592 (2015).....	5
Keisler-Starkey, Katherine & Lisa N. Bunch, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2020</i> , https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2021/demo/p60-274.pdf (visited Jan. 19, 2022)	11
Kirchhoff, Suzanne M., Congressional Research Service, <i>Medicare Coverage of End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD)</i> (2018).....	4
Lin, Eugene, <i>The Cost of Transferring Dialysis Care From the Employer-Based Market to Medicare</i> , JAMA Network Open (Mar. 18, 2021)	28
National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases, <i>Race, Ethnicity, & Kidney Disease</i> , https://www.niddk.nih.gov/health-information/kidney-disease/race-ethnicity (visited Mar. 2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rettig, Richard A. & Ellen Marks, <i>The Federal Government and Social Planning for End-Stage Renal Disease: Past, Present, and Future</i> (Feb. 1983)	7
Rettig, Richard A., <i>Origins of the Medicare Kidney Disease Entitlement: The Social Security Amendments of 1972</i> , in <i>Biomedical Politics</i> (1991)	6, 7
Rettig, Richard A., <i>Special Treatment—The Story of Medicare’s ESRD Entitlement</i> , 364 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 596 (2011)	6
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	22
The Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Increasing the Number of Kidney Transplants to Treat End Stage Renal Disease</i> (Jan. 2021)	4
The Kidney Project, <i>Annual Report 2014</i> , https://pharm.ucsf.edu/sites/pharm.ucsf.edu/files/kidney/media-browser/The%20Kidney%20Project%202014%20Annual%20Report.pdf (2014)	4
United States Renal Data System, <i>2021, Annual Data Report</i> ., https://adr.usrds.org/2021 (2020)	3, 4, 5
Ward, Michael M., <i>Socioeconomic Status and the Incidence of ESRD</i> , 51 <i>Am. J. Kidney Disease</i> 563 (2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	22, 38, 43, 47
